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Addendum No. 1 
Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 

482 Payne Road 

Scarborough, Maine  04074 

bidding@stantec.com 

 
TO:  Plan Holders 

 

PROJECT: Campbell Barn Site Improvements 
  Maine Bureau of General Services 
   

 

DATE:  10 November 2015 

 

On which General Bids are to be received until 2:00 PM, Wednesday, November 18, 

2015.  This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original 

specifications dated October 28, 2015. 

 

****Note Well:  Bidders MUST acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space 

provided on Page 1 of 2 of Section 00 41 13 Contractor Bid Form.  Failure to do so may 

result in disqualification of the bid.**** 

 
The following revisions, additions, deletions, and/or clarifications are made to the 

Proposal and Contract Documents: 

  
CLARIFICATIONS AND RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS 

 

1. Question: Please supply a French drain detail for the drain that is called out to be 

installed on sheet C102.  There is not one shown on sheet C201. 

Answer:  The french drain is an existing utility that is intended to remain. 
 

2. Question: Each of the work areas shown on C102 has one existing contour shown, 

but they are not labeled.  Please clarify what those elevations are. 

Answer:  Refer to attached drawing C-102 Layout and Grading Plan, Revision A 

which identifies the existing 2-foot contours running through the site.  This elevation 

data is approximate and shall be confirmed by the Contractor prior to 

construction.  Refer to note #2 on attached drawing C-102 Layout and Grading 

Plan, Revision A. 
 

3. Question: Please clarify what concrete mix design for the concrete encased 

conduit is to be. 

Answer:  Concrete shall be ready-mixed commercial structural grade conforming 

to Sections 502 and 701 of the Maine Department of Transportation Standard 

Specifications.  Mix shall have a minimum 28-day compressive strength of 3,500 

PSI, with a maximum aggregate size of ¾”. 
 

4. Question: The detail on sheet C201 for the concrete encasement call for a 10’ 

wide strip of geotextile fabric to be installed over the concrete.  Is it necessary to 

be that wide?  Being that wide will cause a lot of over excavation. 
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Answer:  Yes, the geotextile strip shall be a minimum of 10’ wide, centered over 

the split duct.  The depth of the existing fiber optic cable is approximately 18-

inches below existing grade, so the geotextile fabric will be within the limits of 

excavation for the proposed gravel base, therefore no excess excavation should 

be required. 

 

5. Question: Is conventional surveying ok instead of GPS as long as it can be 

integrated with the State’s datum per Coffin Engineering? 

Answer:  Conventional surveying is acceptable, provided that it is tied into the 

State’s datum.  It will be up to the Contractor to locate and identify sufficient 

control points, as determined by the Engineer, for this purpose. 

 

6. Question: Please provide a copy of the sign-in sheet from the Pre-Bid Meeting. 

Answer:  Refer to attached sign-in sheet. 

 
 

 

 
End of Addendum No. 1 

 

Enc.: Pre-Bid Sign-In Sheet; C-102 Layout and Grading Plan, Revision A 





BID DOCUMENTS

DO NOT REVISE

OCTOBER 28, 2015


